When appropriate, derivative contracts are used to hedge against the exposure to price risk.

The Group’s exposure to other changes in market prices at 31 January 2011 on its quoted and

unquoted investments and options on investments was as follows:

  2011   2011   2010   2010

  Group   Company   Group   Company

  £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Non current investments at fair value through profit or loss  187,447   207,771   179,670   195,375

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and held for trading

– Current asset investments   550   550   634   634

Current liabilities

– Put options on investments   –   –   (612)   (612)

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the profit after taxation and net assets to an increase

or decrease of 10% in the fair values of the Group’s equities. This level of change is considered to be

reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions. The sensitivity analysis is

based on the Group’s equities and equity exposure through options at each balance sheet date, with

all other variables held constant.

 2011 2010

   Increase in   Decrease in   Increase in   Decrease in

   fair value   fair value   fair value   fair value

   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

 Increase/(decrease) in net assets   18,745   (18,745)   17,967   (17,967)

(ii) liquidity risk

This is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial

liabilities.

Liquidity risk is not significant as the Group invests in equities and other investments that are readily

realisable. It has no derivative liabilities as shown in note 10(e). The Group had a multi-currency loan

facility of £9.0 million as at 31 January 2011. Details of contractual maturities of the financial liabilities

together with contractual amounts of interest payable are shown above.

 (iii) credit risk

The Group does not have any significant exposure to credit risk arising from any one individual party.